
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer East Community Committee 

 

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 

Meeting to be held in Kippax Leisure Centre, Station Road, 
Kippax, LS25 7LQ 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Millar - Kippax and Methley; 

 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Lloyd - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 

Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 5 MARCH 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 March 2024 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8     WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 
COVER REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 

13 - 
14 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/25 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor. 
 

15 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10     OUTER EAST YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 

27 - 
34 

11   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

35 - 
52 

12   
 

  OUTER EAST UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

53 - 
70 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, J Gibson, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, M Millar 
and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

40 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

43 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Dobson, S 
Field, J Lewis and S McCormack. 
 

45 Minutes - 12 December 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 
December 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

47 King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented the Committee with 
an update on the King’s Award for Voluntary Services (KAVS) and the King’s 
Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 
The report asked members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify 
for the schemes and exploring whether there were any ways the Lieutenancy 
could help the Committee in the work they do with the local community. 
 
The Deputy Lieutenant’s representative for West Yorkshire attended the 
meeting and explained that the cost of applying for the award was free, and 
the lieutenancy were looking at liaising with local community groups and 
organisations. Members were asked to provide any
[...]
including 
Housing and West Yorkshire Police. 

 
RESOLVED – That the discussion be noted. 
 

51 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2023/24.  

  

Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report.  
  

The following was discussed:  
  

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 There was £15,779.82 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  A 
ward by ward breakdown was given.  

 Wellbeing projects for consideration.   

 Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee. 

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting.  

 Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips, 
Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  

 
RESOLVED –   

  

(1) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as outlined 
in the report be noted.  

(2) That details of the change regarding the administration of Small 

Grants be noted.  

(3) That details of the Wellbeing budget position be noted.  

(4) That the following projects be approved: 

- Corpus Christi Catholic Club Defibrillator - £1,500 

(5) That monitoring information be noted.  

(6) That details of projects approved via delegated decision be 
noted.  

(7) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted.  

(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.  

(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 
noted.  

 
52 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented Members with an 
update of the work which the Safer and Stronger Communities team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning or for Members to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Main issues highlighted in the report included Sub-Group activity and work 
that Community Champions had been involved in. 
 
Further information appended to the report included a Youth Service Update, 
Cleaner Neighbourhoods update, Employment Skills & Welfare update, 
Health & Wellbeing report and Social Media report.  The Committee had 
heard from West Yorkshire Police, Housing and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team earlier in the meeting. 
 
Members thanked David Smith of Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours 
for the recent deputation that was presented to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
   

53 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
 
All meetings to commence at 6.00 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer East Community Committee meets at 6.00 p.m. 
on the following dates in the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

 Report to: Outer East Community Committee 

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Manager 

Date: 16th July 2024                                                       For discussion 

Title: West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Outer East Community Committee with 
[...]
cal Care 

Partnerships 

2. General Purposes Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Crossgates & District Good 

Neighbours 

1 P Grahame 

HOPE (Halton Moor & 

Osmondthorpe Project for Elders)… 

2 N Lloyd 

D Coupar 

Neighbourhood Elders Team 1 M Harland 

Garforth Cluster Partnership 1 S McCormack 

Temple Newsam Learning 

Partnership… 

2 D Coupar 

H Hayden 

Seacroft Manston Cluster 

Partnership 

1 P Grahame 

Brigshaw Co-operative Trust Cluster 1 J Lewis 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland 

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame 

York Road LCP 1 H Hayden 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment 

Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

P Grahame 

M Harl
[...]
or, Garforth & Swillington,  
                             Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam) 
 
Report author:    Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager  

 

Date:                   16th July 2024                                     For decision 
 

Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report 

 

Purpose of report 

 

 

1. The report provides the Outer East Community Committee with an update on the 

Youth Activity Fund Consultation.  

 

2. The report asks the Outer East Community Committee, that consultation with young 

people, conducted via the Youth Activity Fund survey, informs the Youth Activity Fund 

spend for the 2024/25 financial year.  

Main issues 
 

3. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Youth Activity Fund which it is 

responsible for administering. The Youth Activity Fund has been made available to 

provide local activities for children and young people aged 8-17 years across the city.  

 

4. The Youth Activity Fund requires the engagement and participation of children and 

young people in the decision making and evaluation of the fund. Children and young 

people participate in the funding process and advise Community Committees on the 

activities they would like to take part in, in their respective areas.  

 

5. The Youth Activity Fund can provide money for activities that offer opportunities for 

play, arts, sport, and culture, which enable young people to have fun, get creative and 

have new experiences both after school and during the school holidays. 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

6. Youth Summits are an opportunity for young people aged 8-17 years living in Leeds 

to learn about local democracy, as well as influence the decision making of the Youth 

Activity Fund, by taking part in a consultation exercise that informs the Community 

Committee’s budget spend.  

 

7. Building on a commitment to engage and involve children and young people in 

decision making in their own com
[...]
sk Management 

34. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund 

applications. Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

35. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend 

for 2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

36. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 13 - 18). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 24 - 26). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2024/25.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25.  

Page 32



 

The Communities Team and Leeds Youth Service have consulted 

with 402 young people in the outer east area of Leeds.  

Young people were asked what activities they would like local 

councillors to fund in their own communities. 

 

1. Mixed activities 

 

2. Outdoor adventures 

 

3. Sports  

 

Activities 

outdoors,  

locally, or away. 

 

Majority of 

provision 

taking 

place after 

school.  

Activities are fun, 

active and creating 

new/maintaining 

friendships. 

 

     Page 33

mailto:communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Oliver Taylor, Localities Officer           Tel: 0113 37 89953 

 

Date:   Tuesday 16th July 2024                          For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

1. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community Champions 

elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked to make 

nominations to each of the Inner East Community Committee Subgroups for 2024/25. 

 
2. Updates by theme 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



 

 

The 2023/24 representatives are shown below: 

Sub Group 
Number 

of 
places 

Current appointees 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

 
4 

Cllr Michael Millar (K&M) - Chair 
Cllr Nicole Sharpe (TN)  
Cllr Sarah Field (G&S) 
Cllr Pauleen Grahame (C&W) 

Cllr M Millar 

Community 
Safety 

4 

Cllr Mary Harland (K&M) - Chair 
Cllr Mark Dobson (G&S) 
Cllr Pauleen Grahame (C&W)  
Cllr Nicole Sharpe (TN) 

Cllr Mary Harland 

Environment 4 

Cllr Pauleen Grahame (C&W) - Chair 
Cllr Mary Harland (K&M) 
Cllr Helen Hayden (TN) 
Cllr Suzanne McCormack (G&S) 

Cllr Pauleen Grahame 

 

Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer East Community 

Committee Sub Groups.  

 

3. Children and Families: Champion Cllr Michael Millar   

 

Leeds Youth Service  

During the January to March 2024 period Leeds Youth Service Core Youth Work Team in the 

Outer East area delivered a range of good quality sessions for young people aged 11 to 17 

years of age, the sessions included a variety of informal learning opportunities th

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Millar in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, P Grahame, M Harland, 
H Hayden, J Lennox and S McCormack 

 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 11, Outer East Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Lewis and N 
Lloyd. 
 

6 Minutes - 5 March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5 March 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

8 Update from West Yorkshire Police  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Inspector Nicholls of the East Leeds Neighbourhood Policing Team gave the 
Committee an update on policing issues in Outer East Leeds.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 There had been an overall reduction in serious and acquisitive crime 
across the area. 

 Temple Newsam – There had been a significant reduction in crime but 
high levels of theft from the person following the music festival. 

 Kippax & Methley had seen a decrease in crime but an increase in 
thefts of motor vehicles. 

 Garforth & Swillington – there had been an increase in crime across 
the ward in burglary, theft from the person and theft of motor vehicles.  
This had led to increased patrols. 

 Crossgates & Whinmoor had seen a slight increase in crime and there 
had been an increase in theft from motor vehicles. 

 Anti-social behaviour had decreased across Outer East but there had 
been a rise in Temple Newsam mainly due to nuisance motorcycles 
and car meets. 

 There was a priority in tackling organised criminality  and operations to 
tackle motorcycle drugs couriers. 

 In response to concerns regarding anti-social driving on the A63 
between Garforth and Selby, it was reported that this was an area of 
focus and a joint operation with North Yorkshire Police. 

 
Members thanked Inspector Nicholls for his update and attendance. 
 

9 West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service Cover Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships introduced a presentation from 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Andy Rose – Group Manager 
Aidy Bairstow – Station Manager 
Olly Woodcock – Communications Officer 
 
The presentation was to focus on the  pre-consultation and engagement for 
the WYFRS Community Risk Management Plan.  The plan detailed how the 
service mitigated risk and delivered services.  It was a three year plan and 
was due for renewal in 2025 and consultation with staff and communities had 
commenced. 
 
The presentation focussed on the following areas: 
 

 WYFRS priorities and ambitions 

 Understanding risk 

 Planning resources 

 Reducing risk and vulnerability 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

 
In response to comments and questions, discussion included the following: 
 

 The service had a statutory duty to inspect certain premises and had a 
Fire Protection Team of over 50 staff who carried out inspections.  
These covered buildings such as hospitals and apartment buildings. 

 There had been a drop in the number of responses that the service 
attended to due to prevention work that had been carried out.  95% of 
responses were attended within target times and when they weren’t, 
reasons as to why were investigated. 

 There had been challenges due to the reduction in staff but the 
preventative work had reduced the demand for services.  Welfare of 
staff was a strategic priority. 

 Fire safety checks were now more targeted to support vulnerable 
people.  Engagement was done through local station managers with 
local partnerships and community groups to target the most vulnerable. 

 This stage of the consultation would end on 15th August 2024 and it 
was envisaged that the draft Community Risk Management Plan would 
be ready in January 2025 for formal feedback prior to publication in 
July 2025.  Details of the External Survey were circulated and 
Members were encouraged to complete and share this survey. 

 
Andy, Aidy and Olly were thanked for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation and discussion be noted. 
 

10 Community Committee Appointments 2024/25  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor M Millar as Chair of the Outer East Community Committee for the 
2024/25 Municipal year and also invited nominations to appointments for 
Outside Bodies, Housing Advisory Panels, Local Care Partnerships and 
Cluster Partnerships. Nominations were also sought for the Corporate 
Parenting Board and for the themed Community Committee Champion roles. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the appointment of Councillor Michael Millar as Chair of the Outer 
East Community Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year be noted. 

(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2024/25 Municipal 
Year: 

 
Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cross Gates & District Good 

Neighbours 

1 P Grahame 

HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe 2 N Sharpe 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Project for Elders) D Coupar 

Neighbourhood Elders Team 1 M Harland 

Garforth Cluster Partnership 1 S McCormack 

Temple Newsam Learning 

Partnership. 

2 D Coupar 

H Hayden 

Seacroft Manston Cluster Partnership 1 P Grahame 

Brigshaw Co-Operative Trust Cluster 1 J Lewis 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland 

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame 

York Road LCP 1 H Hayden 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment  

Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

P Grahame 

D Coupar 

M Millar 

J Lennox 

J Gibson 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 M Millar 

 
11 Outer East Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an update on the Youth Activity Fund Consultation.  It asked that consultation 
with young people, conducted via the Youth Activity Fund survey, informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager, presented the report. 
 
There had been 397 responses from young people to the survey, the majority 
being done on-line and with some from Breeze events.  The Voice and 
Influence Team had also been involved in assisting young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities but had only collected 5 responses. 
 
Priorities identified by young people included outdoor activities, after school 
provision and activities that were fun and helped create friendships.  Popular 
activities included mixed activities, outdoor activities, sports, cooking and arts 
& crafts. 
 
Members would be advised if projects submitted met priorities identified by 
young people. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the low response from young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities and questioned whether their 
needs would be met with the popular activities that had been highlighted in 
the survey.  It was reported that the Youth Service had filled in some 
questionnaires with young people who had additional needs but the 
questionnaire did not have provision to identify this.  It was suggested that 
future questionnaires have an option to identify young people with additional 
needs. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Glen O’Malley and Deeta Tren-Humphries gave an update on Youth Service 
Provision in the area.  There were still staffing challenges within the service 
but all planned services were running.  The service was due to take delivery 
of a new mobile bus and work had been done to submit applications for Youth 
Activities Funds and school holiday provision.  There would be mobile 
provision at this weekends Pride event in the city centre with buses located at 
Leeds Bridge and the Corn Exchange. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That reflections from the last 12 months be noted. 
2. That details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey be noted. 
3. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2024/25. 
4. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 

Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 

 
12 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2024/25. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe,  Community Committee Team Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Members were asked to approve the minimum conditions for making 
delegated decisions.  These conditions were outlined in paragraph 14 
of the report. 

 Members were informed of funds available in the Wellbeing, Youth 
Activities Fund, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  A 
ward by ward breakdown of funds was given. 

 Members were asked to consider the following funding applications: 
o Community Engagement Pot - £2,000 requested – Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Grit Bin refills – Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£500.00), Garforth & 

Swillington (£500), Kippax & Methley (£1,500.00), Temple 
Newsam (£700) – Members were supportive of this application. 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community, Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme - 
£14,887.00 requested.  Members queried the levels of the 
proposed ward contributions and how these were calculated.  
There were also further concerns regarding provision when the 
library was re-located and whether contributions should be 
sought from Inner East wards.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

o West Yorkshire Fire Youth Intervention Programme – Although 
this was an excellent project, Members felt this would use too 
much of the funding available and was for a relatively small 
group of young people.  It was recommended that the 
application be refused. 

o Halton Moor – Activity Adventure Countryside Residential – 
Members recommended that this be refused.  There had not 
been any contact with Members from the organisation and the 
trip was only for 15 young people. 

o Kippax Kicks – It was recommended that this be deferred as it 
would use half the remaining YAF funds. 

o Rhinos Summer Camps – Members queried the accessibility of 
these camps for all children and the venues to be used.  There 
was concern that children from outside the area were benefitting 
from the funding.  It was recommended to defer. 

o Breeze in the Park - £3,800 requested from each ward.  
Members supported the application for Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor and Temple Newsam but asked to defer elsewhere in 
order to investigate any alternative ways of raising the funds. 

o School Holiday Programme Crossgates & Whinmoor and 
Temple Newsam – it was suggested that this item be deferred to 
consider the split of funding from YAF and Wellbeing Budgets. 

o School Holiday Programme Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & 
Methley – it was suggested that this item be deferred to consider 
the split of funding from YAF and Wellbeing Budgets. 

o Festive Light Switch on Event at Austhorpe Road - £9,140 
requested – Members supported this application 

o Garforth Festive Light Switch on Event - £7,590.00 requested – 
Members supported this application 

o Kippax Gala - £2,344.00 requested – Members supported this 
application 

o TNCP Cluster Sumer Holiday Activity Programme 2024 - £5,000 
requested – Members asked that this be deferred to see if there 
could be a reduction in costs. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a. That the Minimum Conditions as set out in paragraph 14 be agreed. 
b. That details of the change regarding the administration of Small Grants 

be noted. 
c. That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
d. That details of the Youth Activity Fund budget be noted. 
e. That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
f. That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
g. That the following projects be approved: 

o Community Engagement Pot - £2,000.00 
o Grit Bin Refills - Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£500.00), Garforth & 

Swillington (£500), Kippax & Methley (£1,500.00), Temple 
Newsam (£700) 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

o Breeze in the Park – Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £3,800.00 and 
Temple Newsam £3,800.00 

o Festive Light Switch on Event at Austhorpe Road - £9,140.00 
o Garforth Festive Light Switch on Event - £7,590.00 
o Kippax Gala - £2,344.00. 

h. That the following projects be deferred: 
o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 

Community – CDGNS 
o Kippax Kicks 
o Rhinos Summer Camps 
o Breeze in the Park – Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley. 
o School Holiday Programme – Cross Gates & Whinmoor and 

Temple Newsam 
o School Holiday Programme – Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & 

Methley 
o TNCP Cluster Summer Holiday Activity Programme 2024 

i. That the following projects be refused: 
o West Yorkshire Fire Youth Interventions Programmes 
o Halton Moor – Activity Adventure Countryside Residential 

j. That details of projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
 

13 Outer East Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members were also asked to make nominations to the Community Committee 
Sub-Groups. 
 
With regard to the role of the Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion, it 
was reported that the scope of this would be widened to include Inclusive 
Growth and discussions were ongoing with colleagues in Economic 
Development. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the following Sub-Group appointments be made for 2024/25: 

 

Sub Group Current Appointees Community Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

Cllr M Millar (Chair) 
Cllr N Sharpe 
Cllr P Grahame 
Cllr S Field 

Cllr M Millar 

Environment Cllr P Grahame (Chair) 
Cllr M Harland 
Cllr H Hayden 

Cllr P Grahame 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Cllr S McCormack 

Community 
Safety 

Cllr D Coupar (Chair) 
Cllr P Grahame 
Cllr M Harland 
Cllr M Dobson  

Cllr D Coupar 
 
 
 

14 Date and time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


